the higher sensitivity of savings
associations to increases in inter-
est rates, and are consistent with
the substantially higher sensitiv-
ity displayed by the industry
during the past year or so.

Of the 993 reporting savings
associations, 95.4 percent would
have experienced a loss of net
portfolio value if interest rates
increased by 200 basis points, up
from 93.3 percent in the third
quarter of this year (see Figure
6). About 57 percent of the in-
dustry would have lost more
than 20 percent of their eco-
nomic value, if interest rates rose
by 200 basis points, up from
48.4 in the third quarter. This
result is consistent with the in-
crease in median interest rate
sensitivity. If interest rates fell
by 200 basis points, approxi-
mately 88 percent of reporting
thrifts would have experienced
increases in their net portfolio
values (see Figure 7).

Highly Exposed Thrifts

The number of thrifts with post-
shock NPV ratios below 4 per-
cent increased dramatically in the
fourth quarter (see Figure 8).

This represents the third con-
secutive quarterly increase in the
number of thrifts below this
capital threshold. The number of
thrifts highly exposed to interest
rate risk more than doubled to 84,

177 158

230 236

146

40
6

0

100

200

300

400

500

< -40% -40 to -30% -30 to -20% -20 to -10% -10 to 0% 0 to 10% > 10 %

Lose
NPV

(-)

Gain
NPV
(+)

Figure 6.  Estimated Change in NPV: +200bp Rate Change
( Fourth Quarter 1999)

Number of Thrifts

Figure 7.  Estimated Change in NPV: -200bp Rate Change
( Fourth Quarter 1999)

16

99

302 310

157

57 52

0

100

200

300

400

500

< -10% -10 to 0% 0 to 10% 10 to 20% 20 to 30% 30 to 40% > 40 %

Lose
NPV
(-)

Gain
NPV
(+)

Number of Thrifts

Table 1.  Interest Rate Risk Measures
(Industry Aggregate Data)

Change in
Interest Rates Percentage Ratio of
(Basis Points) Change in NPV NPV to Assets

Sep-99 Dec-99 Sep-99 Dec-99

+300 -43.9 -50.4 5.3 4.4
+200 -26.7 -31.5 6.8 6.0
+100 -11.9 -14.3 8.0 7.3

Base Case 0.0 0.0 9.0 8.4
-100 7.5 9.7 9.5 9.1
-200 11.3 15.2 9.7 9.4
-300 15.7 18.7 10.0 9.6

Office of Thrift Supervision Quarterly Review of Interest Rate Risk

Risk Management Division 4 Fourth Quarter, 1999

up from 34 in the previous
quarter.

The percentage of thrifts with
post-shock NPV ratios below 4
percent increased to 8.5 percent
of the industry in the fourth
quarter, from 3.4 percent in the
third quarter (see Figure 9). A
thrift with a post-shock NPV ra-
tio below 4 percent either has a
relatively low level of capital, a
high degree of NPV sensitivity,
or both.  These highly exposed
thrifts are subject to heightened
OTS supervision.

Regional Trends

The Northeast Region thrifts had